CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL CHANGING THE NAME OF THE WASILLA MULTI-USE SPORTS COMPLEX TO THE CURTIS D. MENARD MEMORIAL SPORTS CENTER.

WHEREAS, Curtis D. Menard was instrumental in spearheading the effort to bring from conception to realization the Wasilla Multi-Use Sports Complex; and

WHEREAS, through the tireless efforts of Curtis D. Menard in directing the steering committee responsible for placing the issue before the voters of Wasilla and the subsequent passage of the referendum; and

WHEREAS, Curtis D. Menard dedicated himself to the Wasilla Community serving on the Matanuska-Susitna School Board, State House of Representatives, State Senate, and as Mayor of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough; and

WHEREAS, Curtis D. Menard remained an ardent supporter and leader of civic, educational and athletic endeavors within the community as well as an advocate of the continued success of the sports center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Office of the Mayor, with the concurrence of the Wasilla City Council, hereby changes the name of the Wasilla Multi-Use Sports Complex to the Curtis D. Menard Memorial Sports Center.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on March 23, 2009.

VERNE E. RUPRIGHT, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, and Larson in favor. Woodruff absent.



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial No. 09-10: A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL CHANGING THE NAME OF THE WASILLA MULTI-USE SPORTS COMPLEX TO THE CURTIS D. MENARD MEMORIAL SPORTS CENTER.

Agenda of: 03/23/09

Date: 03/16/09

Originator: Marvin Yoder, Deputy Administrator, for Mayor Rupright

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
	Police Chief	
x	Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance Culture and Recreation Services Director Library, Museum, Sports Complex	Thuce edr 3/18/09
	Public Works & Recreation Facility Maintenanc	e contraction of the second se
X	Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director Purchasing	And 2010- 3/17/09
X	Deputy Administrator Planning, Economic Development, Human Resources	Manuflac
X	City Clerk	Somile
REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT:		
FISCAL IMPACT: 🗌 yes\$ <i>or</i> 🔀 no		Funds Available 🗌 yes 🔲 no

Account name/number:

Attachments: Resolution Serial No. 09-10 (1 p)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The City of Wasilla owns the Wasilla Multi-use Sports Complex. The right to name the facility is the prerogative of the Wasilla Mayor and City Council.

The proposed Resolution will change the name to the Curtis D Menard Memorial Sports Center.

The previous designation of the Ice Arena as the Curtis C. Menard II Memorial Ice Arena will not be affected by this Resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Resolution Serial No. 09-10.